

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)15/2016**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Debasish Borpujari

Respondent : Commissionerate of Police (City), Guwahati

Order dated : 7th March, 2016

Order of Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Chief Information Commissioner. Assam

ORDER

Perused the second appeal petition dated 8-2-2016 of Sri Debasish Borpujari, son of Late Anil Ch. Pujari, Qr No.B-5/304, Basistha, Lalmati, Guwahati-29.

Also perused his subsequent prayer dated 4-3-2016 before this Commission.

It is seen from the case records that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 17-12-2015 before the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati, seeking action taken report on his complaint petition dated 2-11-2015 filed before the Kamrup (Metro) district at Guwahati. The petitioner's complaint before the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati was against Md. Iftikar Ali, Assistant Commissioner of Police, alleging rough behavior including physical assault when the complainant visited Basistha Police Station on 2-11-2015 in connection with a pending case against him. The case record reveals that the complaint petition was inquired into by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, East Police District, Guwahati, Dispur. The Dy. Commissioner of Police's inquiry report dated 5-11-2015 was forwarded by the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration) to the petitioner Sri Debasish Borpujari vide forwarding letter dted 8-1-2016. The Inquiry Report dated 5-11-2015 found the allegations leveled by Sri Borpujari against Md. Iftikar Ali, Asstt. Commissioner of Police, Basistha to be false and not based on facts. The First Appellate Authority and Joint Commissioner of Police Sri N.M.A.S.F Haque. IPS disposed of the first appeal petition dated 12-1-2015 vide his letter dated 2-2-2016, informing the complainant Sri Borpujari that the point raised by the applicant in his RTI petition was clarified by the SPIO.

The second appeal petition dated 8-2-2016 filed by the petitioner Sri Debasish Borpujari before this Commission appears to be a continuation of his complaint against Md. Iftikar Ali, ACP and also against the Commissioner of Police for not directing the Officer-in-Charge of Basistha Police Station to register a police case against the ACP Md. Iftikar Ali on the basis of his complaint petition dated 2-11-2015 by treating it as an FIR.

So far the Assam Information Commission is concerned the petitioner's RTI petition dated 17-12-2015 seeking action taken report on his complaint petition dated 2-11-2015 seems to have been addressed by the SPIO's reply dated 8-1-2016 and the First Appellate Authority's letter dated 2-2-2016. This Commission therefore, finds no further cause of action on his second appeal petition.

For redressal of his remaining grievances the petitioner may approach other competent Authorities , like officers superior to Commissioner of Police, Guwahati or the Police Accountability Commission , Assam.

With the above order the 2nd appeal petition dated 3-2-2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/ 15 /2016 -A

Dtd. 7-3-2016

- 1. Commissioner of Police, Assam, Guwahati for information.
- 2. SPIO of Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration), Guwahati for information.
- 3. Sri Debasish Borpujari, Resident of Vill- National Games Village, Qr. No. 5/304, Basistha, Lalmati, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5 ` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission